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June 30, 2006

Amy Gonzalez

Senior Assistant General Counsel

San Diego County 

Regional Airport Authority

P.O. Box 82776

San Diego, CA 92138-2776

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-103
Dear Ms. Gonzalez:

This letter is in response to your request for advice, on behalf of the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority (the “RAA”), regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your request asks for general guidance and has not identified specific officials on whose behalf you are requesting advice, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Please note that the Commission is not permitted to offer advice on bodies of law outside the confines of the Act.  In addition, the Commission does not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), enclosed.)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct, which may have already taken place.  
QUESTION

Would an individual member of the RAA’s board, including the board’s executive committee, have a conflict of interest, under the provisions of the Act, if the member contributes personal funds to a political action committee (“PAC”) to support or oppose a ballot measure that the RAA is charged with submitting in the form of a countywide election ballot?

CONCLUSION

Under the Act, a board member would not have a conflict of interest by virtue of the board member contributing personal funds to a PAC to support or oppose a ballot measure, as there is no governmental decision involved.  However, a board member, whose economic interest (as enumerated in the Act) may be financially affected, may have a disqualifying conflict of interest prohibiting the board member from making, participating in, or influencing any governmental decision relating to the ballot measure.   

We are unable to offer you advice on bodies of law that may also be relevant to your situation, but which lie outside the Act and are therefore beyond our jurisdiction. We refer you instead to the Office of the Attorney General who can provide you with information regarding other bodies of law, which may be applicable to your question.       

FACTS


The RAA is an independent local government agency formed pursuant to Public Utilities Code section 172002.  Under Public Utilities Code section 170048(h), the RAA shall adopt a comprehensive plan on the future development of San Diego’s Regional International Airport.  Additionally, the RAA shall submit the particular site recommendation in the form of a local ballot proposition to the San Diego County Registrar of Voters for placement on either the November 2, 2004, or the 
November 7, 2006, countywide election ballot.

A nine-member board governs the RAA.  The members of the board are appointed pursuant to Public Utilities Code section 170016.  A three-member executive committee is included in the nine-member board.  While the executive committee members receive a base salary commensurate to that of a San Diego County Superior Court judge (Id. section 170028(e)), the remaining members of the board do not receive such base salary.  

In a telephone conversation on June 26, 2006, you indicated that you were concerned with a possible conflict of interest if an executive committee board member contributes personal funds to a PAC in favor of passing the ballot initiative.  You have indicated that you do not seek advice as to an individual board member’s committee reporting requirements or personal campaign activities.  Additionally, you have indicated that you do not seek advice as to the use of public funds as the board member seeks to contribute only personal funds.
        
ANALYSIS
To begin, we note that the Commission may only offer advice within the confines of the Act.  Other bodies of law, which lie outside the Act and are therefore beyond our jurisdiction, may be relevant to your situation such as the common-law conflict of interest doctrine.  As we cannot offer advice outside the confines of the Act, we refer you instead to the Office of the Attorney General who can provide you with information regarding other bodies of law, which may be applicable to your question.       

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision. (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Step One: Is the board member a “public official?”
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; regulation 18700(b)(1).)  A “public official” is “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency....” (Section 82048.)  As members of the RAA board, a local government agency, the board members are indeed public officials within the meaning of the Act.

Step Two: Is the board member making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to disqualify a public official from “making,” “participating in making,” or “influencing” a governmental decision.  
  

Making a Governmental Decision:  A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, appoints a person, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency. (Section 87100; regulation 18702.1(a).) 
  

Participating in Making a Governmental Decision:  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker regarding the governmental decision. (Section 87100; regulation 18702.2.) 


Influencing a Governmental Decision:  There are two rules as to whether a public official uses or attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision.  The first rule applies when the governmental decision is within or before the public official’s own agency, or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the public official’s agency, but the public official is not a decision-maker per se. (Regulation 18702.3(a).)  In these cases, if “the official contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee or consultant of the agency” then he or she is attempting to influence a governmental decision. This includes, but is not limited to, “appearances or contacts by the official on behalf of a business entity, client, or customer.” 
 

The second rule applies when the governmental decision is within or before an agency other than the public official’s own agency, or an agency appointed by or subject to the budgetary control of the public official’s agency.  (Regulation 18702.3(b).)  Under this rule, the official cannot act or purport “to act on behalf of, or as the representative of, his or her agency to any member, officer, employee or consultant of an agency” to influence a decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his or her economic interests.

According to your facts, a board member is considering contributing personal funds to a PAC to support or oppose a ballot measure.  This personal decision does not involve a governmental action.  Since this decision is not a governmental decision, the conflict-of-interest rules are not implicated and the analysis ends.  In short, under your facts, the board member would not have a disqualifying conflict of interest under the Act’s provisions by virtue of his or her personal contributions.   
You have also stated that the RAA is required to submit the ballot measure to the register of voters for inclusion on the ballot.  Therefore, a board member, whose economic interest (as enumerated in section 87103) may be financially affected, may indeed have a disqualifying conflict of interest as to any governmental decisions related to the measure.  In other words, the conclusion that a board member does not have a disqualifying conflict of interest preventing him from making a contribution to a PAC does not preclude the possibility that the member may have a disqualifying conflict of interest in any governmental decisions related to the ballot, such as placing the measure on the ballot, determining the content of the ballot, or implementing the measure if enacted.
  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Brian G. Lau



Counsel, Legal Division
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	�  Government Code sections 81000 – 91015.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18996, of the California Code of Regulations.  All references to sections herein are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  


	�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.) 


	�  While you had initially asked whether a contribution from a board member’s personal funds to a PAC would be subject to a contribution limit, this question is only relevant to a board members personal campaign activities and is not relevant to the conflict-of-interest analysis you requested on June 26, 2006.  Should an individual board member have questions related to the board members obligations under the Act when contributing personal funds, it is advisable that the board member seek additional advice providing all relevant facts. 


�  To assist in determining whether a board member may have a disqualifying conflict of interest in any particular governmental decision, we have enclosed the Commission fact sheet entitled, “Can I Vote?  Overview of Conflicts Laws,” which details the full eight-step analysis of conflict of interest questions.  





